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TABLE 1

FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE FEES, UNIVERSITY MAIN CAMPUSES
2000 FALL TERM

UNIVERSITY CALENDAR CREDIT HOURS INSTRUCTIONAL GENERAL/FACILITIES OUT-OF-STATE
MAIN CAMPUSES (QTR/SEM) (RANGE) FEE FEE SURCHARGE
Bowling Green State University Semester 11-18 $2,157 $435 $2,949
Central State University Quarter 12-18 $664 $527 $1,419
Cleveland State University * Semester 12-18 $1,690 $365 $2,055
Kent State University Semester 11-18 $2,117 $526 $2,588
Miami University Semester 12+ $2,679 $522 $3,520
Ohio State University Quarter 12+ $1,335 $126 $2,783
Ohio University Quarter 11-20 $1,297 $398 $1,873
Shawnee State University 2 Quarter 12-18 $867 $187 $801
University of Akron 3 Semester 12-16 $1,990 $258 $3,101
University of Cincinnati Quarter 12-19 $1,489 $290 $2,759
University of Toledo Semester 12-16 $1,914 $426 $3,376
Wright State University Quarter 11-18 $1,164 $281 $1,445
Youngstown State University * Semester 12-18 $1,524 $473 $2,184

1. Cleveland State's fall technology fee is $72 and is included in its general fee. To comply with the 6% fee cap, CSU will decrease this technology fee to $57 for the second semester.

2. Shawnee State has a separate out-of-state fee of $303 for residents of Mason, Lewis, Boyd, and Greenup counties in Kentucky, and Cabel and Wayne counties in West Virginia.

3. The University of Akron offers an out-of-state surcharge of $1,500 for academically qualified students.

4. Youngstown State offers a two-tiered fee structure. The instructional fee listed above is charged to lower division undergraduate students having completed less than 63 credit hours. For upper division
undergraduates having completed 63 or more credit hours, the full-time instructional fee is $1,608.

4a. Youngstown State switched from a quarter calendar to a semester calendar effective fall 2000. To comply with the 6% fee cap, YSU will decrease it's instructional and/or general fees for
the second semester.

4b. Youngstown State has a separate out-of-state fee of $972 for residents in its Regional Service Area, which is defined as Chautauqua County in New York; Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Clarion,
Crawford, Erie, Fayette, Forest, Greene, Indiana, Jefferson, Lawrence, Mercer, Venango, Warren, Washington, and Westmoreland counties in Pennsylvania; and Brooke, Hancock, Marshall, and
Ohio counties in West Virginia.
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TABLE 2

FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE FEES, UNIVERSITY REGIONAL CAMPUSES *
2000 FALL TERM

UNIVERSITY CALENDAR CREDIT HOURS INSTRUCTIONAL GENERAL/FACILITIES OUT-OF-STATE
REGIONAL CAMPUSES (QTR/SEM) (RANGE) FEE FEE SURCHARGE

(BGSU) Firelands Campus Semester 11-18 $1,522 $79 $2,949
(KSU) Regional Campuses * Semester 11-18 $1,394 $108 $2,588
(MU) Regional Campuses 2 Semester 12+ $1,365 $145 $3,520
(OSU) Regional Campuses * Quarter 12+ $1,059 $58 $2,783
(OU)  Southern Campus * Quarter 11-20 $859 $72 $105

Other Regional Campuses ** Quarter 11-20 $895 $116 $1,583
(UA)  Wayne Campus ° Semester 12-16 $1,588 $48 $2,522
(Uc) Clermont College Quarter 12-19 $866 $114 $1,541

Raymond Walters College Quarter 12-19 $1,017 $114 $1,867

University College (main campus) Quarter 12-19 $1,177 $290 $3,071
(WSU) Lake Campus Quarter 11-18 $953 $113 $1,445
(YSU)  Main Campus ° Semester 12-18 $1,399 $473 $2,184

* Based on full-time charges or 15 credit hours.

1. Instructional fee amounts reflect lower division undergraduate fees. Upper division instructional fees are $1,522. The general/facilities fee and out-of-state surcharge is the same for both lower and upper division courses.

2. Amounts reflect lower division undergraduate fees. Upper division undergraduate fees are: in-state instructional fee, $1,950; general/facilities fee, $158; and out-of-state surcharge, $3,520.

3. Instructional fee amounts reflect lower division undergraduate fees. Upper division instructional fees are $1,153. The general/facilities fee and out-of-state surcharge is the same for both lower and upper division courses.

4. Amounts reflect lower division undergraduate fees. Upper division undergraduate fees are: in-state instructional fee, $931; general/facilities fee, $78; and out-of-state surcharge, $105.

4a. Amounts reflect lower division undergraduate fees. Upper division undergraduate fees are: in-state instructional fee, $970; general/facilities fee, $126; and out-of-state surcharge, $1,583.

5. The Wayne campus offers an out-of-state surcharge of $1,500 for academically qualified students.

6. YSU does not have regional branch campuses. Amounts reflect lower division undergraduate fees for students seeking associate degrees at YSU's main campus comm-tech. Upper division undergraduate instructional fees for
associate degree students are $1,483. The general/facilities fee and out-of-state surcharge is the same for both lower and upper division courses.

6a. Youngstown State has a separate out-of-state fee of $972 for residents in its Regional Service Area, which is defined as Chautauqua County in New York; Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Clarion, Crawford, Erie, Fayette,

Forest, Greene, Indiana, Jefferson, Lawrence, Mercer, Venango, Warren, Washington, and Westmoreland counties in Pennsylvania; and Brooke, Hancock, Marshall, and Ohio counties in West Virginia.
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TABLE 3

FULL-TIME GRADUATE FEES, UNIVERSITY MAIN CAMPUSES *
2000 FALL TERM

UNIVERSITY CALENDAR CREDIT HOURS INSTRUCTIONAL GENERAL/FACILITIES OUT-OF-STATE
MAIN CAMPUSES (QTR/SEM) (RANGE) FEE FEE SURCHARGE
Bowling Green State University Semester 11-18 $2,948 $435 $2,949
Central State University Quarter 8+ $1,920 $0 $1,380
Cleveland State University . Semester 13-16 $2,603 $367 $2,970
Law Semester 13-16 $3,790 $367 $4,157
Kent State University Semester 11-18 $2,285 $526 $2,588
Miami University Semester 12+ $2,752 $522 $3,520
Ohio State University Quarter 10+ $1,890 $126 $3,197
Law Semester 10+ $4,816 $185 $5,179
Doctorate of Pharmacy Quarter 10+ $2,252 $126 $3,402
Medicine Quarter 10+ $4,490 $126 $7,355
Dentistry Quarter 10+ $3,802 $126 $6,568
Optometry Quarter 10+ $3,182 $126 $6,568
Veterinary Medicine Quarter 10+ $3,566 $126 $6,788
MBA Quarter 10+ $2,891 $126 $3,197
Ohio University Quarter 9-18 $1,634 $398 $1,873
Osteopathic Medicine Quarter Not Applicable $4,210 $398 $1,926
University of Akron Semester 15 $3,002 $116 $2,465
Law Semester 15 $3,691 $124 $2,708
University of Cincinnati 2 Quarter 10-19 $1,798 $290 $1,815
Law Semester 12-19 $3,865 $435 $3,916
Medicine Quarter 12-19 $4,414 $220 $3,476
University of Toledo Semester 12-16 $2,906 $426 $3,376
Law Semester 12-16 $3,605 $426 $3,885
Wright State University Quarter 11-18 $1,736 $213 $1,445
Professional Psychology Quarter 11+ $2,089 $197 $1,445
Medicine Quarter 11+ $3,795 $214 $1,576
Youngstown State University3 Semester 8+ $2,355 $569 $2,925
Masters in Public Health Semester 8+ $4,335 $89 $2,925
Medical College of Ohio at Toledo
Masters Semester 12-15 $2,430 $323 $3,156
Ph.D. Semester 12-15 $2,602 $323 $3,402
Medicine Semester 15+ $6,223 $729 $7,373

Northeastern Ohio Universities
College of Medicine Term Not Applicable $4,271 $188 $4,271

* Fees based on full-time charges or 15 credit hours and either 2 semesters or 3 quarters.

1. Cleveland State's fall technology fee is $78 and is included in its general fee. CSU will decrease this technology fee to $61.75 for the second semester.

2. The general fee for non-M.D. graduate students at the University of Cincinnati's College of Medicine is $220 per quarter; these students are not charged a $70 per quarter technology fee.

3. Youngstown State has a separate out-of-state fee of $195 per credit hour for residents of Chautauqua County in New York; Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Clarion, Crawford, Erie, Fayette, |

Greene, Indiana, Jefferson, Lawrence, Mercer, Venango, Warren, Washington, and Westmoreland counties in Pennsylvania; and Brooke, Hancock, Marshall, and Ohio counties in West Virginia.
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TABLE 4

ANNUALIZED FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE AND GRADUATE FEES, UNIVERSITY MAIN CAMPUSES *

2000 - 2001
UNIVERSITY UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE

MAIN CAMPUSES IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE
Bowling Green State University $5,184 $11,082 $6,766 $12,664
Central State University $3,573 $7,830 $5,760 $9,900
Cleveland State University * $4,095 $8,190 $5,925 $11,850
Kent State University $5,286 $10,462 $5,622 $10,798
Miami University $6,403 $13,443 $6,549 $13,589
Ohio State University $4,383 $12,732 $6,048 $15,639
Ohio University $5,085 $10,704 $6,096 $11,715
Shawnee State University $3,162 $5,565 Not Applicable Not Applicable
University of Akron $4,496 $10,698 $6,236 $11,166
University of Cincinnati $5,337 $13,614 $6,264 $11,709
University of Toledo $4,680 $11,432 $6,664 $13,416
Wright State University $4,335 $8,670 $5,847 $10,182
Youngstown State University 2 $3,989 $8,357 $5,848 $11,698
Medical College of Ohio at Toledo (Ph.D.) Not Applicable Not Applicable $5,850 $12,654

* Based on Fall 2000 full-time charges or 15 credit hours and either 2 semesters or 3 quarters. Amounts shown include both instructional and general/facilities fees.

1. Cleveland State's fall technology fee is $72 and is included in its general fee. To comply with the 6% fee cap, CSU will decrease this technology fee to $57 for the second semester.

2. Youngstown State offers a two-tiered fee structure for undergraduate students. The instructional fee listed above is charged to lower division undergraduate students having
completed less than 63 credit hours. For undergraduates having completed more than 63 credit hours, the annualized full-time instructional fee is $4,142.

2a. To comply with the 6% fee cap, YSU will decrease its in-state undergraduate instructional and/or general fee for the second semester. The amounts here assume that YSU's
second semester lower and upper division undergraduate fees will be $5 and $20 less, respectively, than its first semester fees.
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TABLE 5

ANNUALIZED FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE FEES, UNIVERSITY REGIONAL CAMPUSES*

2000 - 2001
UNIVERSITY REGIONAL CAMPUSES IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE
Bowling Green State University: Firelands Campus $3,202 $9,100
Kent State University: Regional Campuses** $3,004 $8,180
Miami University: Regional Campuses $3,020 $10,060
Ohio State University: Regional Campuses** $3,351 $11,700
Ohio University: Southern Campus** $2,793 $3,108
Ohio University: Other Regional Campuses** $3,033 $7,782
University of Akron: Wayne Campus $3,272 $8,316
University of Cincinnati: Clermont College $2,940 $7,563
University of Cincinnati: Raymond Walters College $3,393 $8,994
University of Cincinnati: University College $4,401 $13,614
Wright State University: Lake Campus $3,198 $7,533
Youngstown State University: Main Campus Associate Degree** $3,744 $8,112

* Based on Fall 2000 full-time charges or 15 credit hours and either 2 semesters or 3 quarters. Amounts shown include both instructional and general/facilities fees.

** Denotes campuses having a two-tiered fee structure; the amounts shown here reflect lower division undergraduate fees only.
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UNIVERSITY
MAIN CAMPUSES

TABLE 6

DORMITORY FEES, UNIVERSITY MAIN CAMPUSES*

CALENDAR

Bowling Green State University**
Central State University
Cleveland State University**
Kent State University

Miami University**

Ohio State University**
Ohio University**

Shawnee State University **
University of Akron**
University of Cincinnati**
University of Toledo**
Wright State University**

Youngstown State University

Semester
Quarter
Semester
Semester
Semester
Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Semester
Quarter
Semester
Quarter

Semester

2000 FALL TERM

ANNUAL FEE
$4,910
$5,031
$5,038
$4,764
$5,590
$5,397
$5,922
$4,436
$5,420
$6,399
$4,798
$4,737

$4,800

TERM FEE

$2,455

$1,677

$2,519

$2,382

$2,795

$1,799

$1,974

$1,529

$2,710

$2,133

$2,399

$1,579

$2,400

SERVICE PROVIDED

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

Room

and $914 food credit per semester.
and 19 meals per week.

and 10 meals per week.

and $957 food credit per semester.
and 21 meals per week.

and 10 meals per week.

and 20 meals per week.

and 13 meals per week.

and 19 meals per week.

and 19 meals per week.

and $686 food credit.

and $465 food credit.

and 19 meals per week.

* Rates are computed on average Fall 2000 double-occupancy room rates, the specified number of meals per week, and either 2 semesters or 3 quarters.
** Denotes institutions offering a variety of room and board plans.
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COMMUNITY
COLLEGES

Cincinnati State
Clark State
Columbus State
Cuyahoga
Edison State
Jefferson
Lakeland *
Lorain County
Northwest State
Owens State

Rio Grande ?
Sinclair
Southern State

Terra State

Washington State

NOTE: State community colleges do not have statutory authority to seek local tax levies to supplement state subsidy and student tuition, and therefore do not have a surcharge for out-of-district students.

CALENDAR

(QTR/SEEM)

Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Semester
Semester
Semester
Semester
Semester
Semester
Semester
Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Quarter

Quarter

TABLE 7

FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE FEES, COMMUNITY COLLEGES

CREDIT HOURS
(RANGE)

12-15

15

12-18

15

15

15

15

13-18

15

12-18

15

15

15

12-18

15

2000 FALL TERM

INSTRUCTIONAL
FEE

$826
$690
$599
$808
$990
$818
$828
$904
$1,335
$780
$728
$389
$784
$588

$829

1. Lakeland Community College changed from a quarter to a semester academic calendar effective fall term 2000.

2. Rio Grande Community College does not accept out-of-state students. Out-of-state students may be admitted to the University of Rio Grande, a private institution affiliated with the community college.
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GENERAL/FACILITIES

FEE

$6

$119

$96

$68

$165

$53

$130

$39

$90

$130

$120

$53

$45

$60

$0

OUT-OF-DISTRICT
SURCHARGE

$0

$0

$0

$287

$0

$75

$214

$195

$0

$0

$143

$285

$0

$0

$0

OUT-OF-STATE

SURCHARGE

$826
$735
$913
$1,523
$990
$405
$1,530
$1,372
$1,335
$780
$0
$780
$686
$960

$874



TECHNICAL
COLLEGES

Belmont
Central Ohio
Hocking

Lima

Marion
Muskingum
North Central
Stark

Agricultural Tech

CALENDAR

(QTR/SEM)

Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Quarter
Semester

Quarter

TABLE 8

FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE FEES, TECHNICAL COLLEGES

2000 FALL TERM

CREDIT HOURS INSTRUCTIONAL

(RANGE) FEE
15 $730
12-15 $624
12-18 $527
12-15 $612
12-16 $549
15 $660
15 $683

15 $1,144

12+ $1,059
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GENERAL/FACILITIES
FEE

OUT-OF-STATE
SURCHARGE

$0

$180

$190

$154

$216

$150

$93

$124

$58

$365

$720

$717

$744

$780

$750

$683

$450

$2,783



ANNUALIZED FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE FEES, COMMUNITY COLLEGES*

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

IN-DISTRICT

Cincinnati State
Clark State
Columbus State
Cuyahoga
Edison State
Jefferson
Lakeland

Lorain
Northwest State
Owens State

Rio Grande
Sinclair
Southern State

Terra State

Washington State

TABLE 9

2000 - 2001

OUT-OF-DISTRICT

$2,496

$2,427

$2,085

$1,752

$2,309

$1,740

$1,917

$1,885

$2,850

$1,820

$2,543

$1,326

$2,487

$1,944

$2,486

$2,496

$2,427

$2,085

$2,327

$2,309

$1,890

$2,345

$2,275

$2,850

$1,820

$2,970

$2,181

$2,487

$1,944

$2,486

OUT-OF-STATE

$4,974
$4,632
$4,824
$4,797
$4,289
$2,550
$4,977
$4,628
$5,520
$3,380
Not Applicable **
$3,666
$4,545
$4,824

$5,108

* Based on Fall 2000 full-time charges or 15 credit hours and either 2 semesters or 3 quarters. Amounts shown include both instructional and general/facilities fees.
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TABLE 10

ANNUALIZED FULL-TIME UNDERGRADUATE FEES, TECHNICAL COLLEGES*

2000 - 2001
TECHNICAL COLLEGES IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE
Belmont $2,191 $3,285
Central Ohio $2,412 $4,572
Hocking $2,151 $4,302
Lima $2,298 $4,530
Marion $2,295 $4,635
Muskingum $2,430 $4,680
North Central $2,328 $4,377
Stark $2,535 $3,435
Agricultural Tech $3,351 $11,700

* Based on Fall 2000 full-time charges or 15 credit hours and either 2 semesters or 3 quarters. Amounts shown include both instructional and general/facilities fees.
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